

Nos. 05-1382, 05-380

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
ET AL.,
Respondents.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

LEROY CARHART, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH AND
EIGHTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
FEDERAL PROSECUTORS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Maria T. Vullo
Counsel of Record
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 20, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Federal Abortion Ban is Unconstitutionally Vague and Threatens the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System	7
A. The Federal Abortion Ban Is Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Fails to Clearly Define the Medical Procedures That It Prohibits	8
B. The Life Exception to the Federal Abortion Ban Also Is Unconstitutionally Vague	13
C. The Federal Abortion Ban Undermines the Necessary Public Perception of the Fairness of the Criminal Justice System	16
1. Vague Laws Threaten the Well- Established Principle That Prosecutors Must Be Perceived as Independent	16
2. The Politicized Nature of the Abortion Debate and This Ban in Particular Further Undermines the Perception of Prosecutors as Independent and Chills Doctors From Acting in the Best Interests of Their Patients	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Federal Abortion Ban Also Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad, Further Threatening the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System	20
A. The Federal Abortion Ban Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because it Criminalizes a Majority of Second Trimester Pre-Viability Abortion Procedures	21
B. Because the Federal Abortion Ban Is Vague and Overbroad, It Undermines the Traditional Role of Prosecutors to Enforce Laws That Protect the Health and Safety of the Public.....	25
1. The Federal Abortion Ban Will Create a “Chilling Effect”	25
2. Enforcing the Federal Abortion Ban Is Contrary to the Well-Settled Role of Prosecutors in Enforcing Laws to Protect the Health and Safety of Citizens	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 212 (1984)	22
<i>A Choice for Women v. Butterworth</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	10
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	16
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005)	5, 27
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	7
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	8, 14, 24, 27
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	8
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	18
<i>Dent v. State of W. Va.</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	15
<i>Denver Area Education Telcomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	14, 15, 27
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	16
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	16
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	21
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	7, 8, 20
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	17
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	8
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	16, 17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. at 343	16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	16
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 27
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 27
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People</i> <i>v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	20
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)	8, 10, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (S.D. Iowa 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 10, 11, 23
<i>Planned Parenthood of S. Ariz. v. Woods</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Ariz. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	18
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)	22
<i>Richmond Medical Ctr. for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 224 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	20, 27
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	17, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975)	17
<i>Thornburgh v. America College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	27
<i>Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 371 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971)	14
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	8, 21, 26
<i>Women’s Medical Ctr. of N.W. Houston v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001)	19

STATUTES AND RULES

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, § 2(14), 117 Stat. 1201, 1204-06 (2003)	23
18 U.S.C. § 116	19
18 U.S.C. § 153(a)	8, 9
18 U.S.C. §1531(a)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., <i>Addressing the New Health Care Crisis: Reforming the Medical Litigation System to Improve the Quality of Health Care</i> (2003)	15
